
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Friday, 13th April, 2012 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press.  
  

 
For Discussion/Decision:- 

 
 
6. Health Inequalities Scrutiny Review - BMI>50 (Pages 1 - 29) 
  

 
7. Proposed policy statement for Part 2 of the Localism Act 2011 - Government 

consultation (Pages 30 - 36) 
  

 
For Information/Monitoring:- 

 
 
8. Youth Cabinet/Young People's Issues.  
  

 
9. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th March, 2011 (Pages 37 - 40) 
  

 
10. Work in Progress (Chairs of Select Commissions to report)  
  

 
11. Call-in Issues - to consider any issues referred for call-in.  
  

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
Rotherham has been involved in a programme of work with the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny (CfPS) to look at the way in which scrutiny can be used to help tackle health 
inequalities at a local level.   
 
Being part of this project involved undertaking a scrutiny review looking at an issue in 
relation to health inequalities; Rotherham chose to look at the quality of life and 
services provided for people with a BMI over 50. 
 
The full report and recommendations are presented to Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board for consideration and approval.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That OSMB:  
 

• Notes the report; including the findings of the review as well as the 
evaluation of the review methodology used  

 

• Agrees for the report and recommendations to be presented to Cabinet 
for comment and approval  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board  

2. Date:  13th April, 2012  

3. Title: Health Inequalities Scrutiny Review – BMI>50  

4. Directorate: Resources  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



 
 
7.  Proposals and details 
 
The CfPS recognised the potential of scrutiny in better understanding local health 
concerns and set out to demonstrate the active and vital role that it can have in 
helping councils and their partners narrow the gaps and improve the health of local 
people through a programme of work looking at doing scrutiny reviews. 
 
Following an initial phase of the programme, a document called ‘Peeling the Onion’ 
was published, which explores scrutiny as an important and effective public health 
tool and presents a practical toolkit for development areas to use and test out in the 
second phase of the programme.  Six local authority areas were involved in the 
second phase, including Rotherham.  
 
A review group made up of members and co-optees from the Health Select 
Commission agreed to undertake their review to look at people with a BMI over 50.  
The overarching aims of the review were agreed as the following: 

• To improve the lives of people with a BMI over 50, ensuring they have dignity and 
respect and effective, equitable access to services  

• To make recommendations for multi-agency consistency in relation to how 
people with a BMI over 50 and considered housebound are supported and cared 
for 

 
Full details of the activity which took place, the findings and recommendations are 
included in the attached report.  Members of OSMB are asked to consider the 
findings presented in the report and approve the recommendations prior to it going to 
Cabinet.  
 
OSMB are also asked to note the reflection and learning gained from being part of 
this project and the scrutiny review methodology tested, and consider potential for 
using elements of this model when undertaking future reviews.   
 
 
8. Finance 
 
There may be financial implications associated with the some of recommendations, 
which it is proposed, will need to be considered by the liaison group identified under 
recommendation one of the review.   
 
 
9 Risks and Uncertainties 
 
As identified by the review findings, services in relation to people with a BMI >50 are 
not always as fully coordinated as they could be and there are issues with the 
sharing of data and information.  If some of these issues could be addressed through 
simple measures, there could be a positive outcome and improved quality of life for 
people out in the community, as well as potential efficiency savings for organisations.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
10 Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Peeling the Onion – Learning, tips and tools from the Health Inequalities Scrutiny 
Programme (2011): 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/what-we-do/tackling-health-inequalities/  

http://www.cfps.org.uk/userfiles/file/CfPSPeelingonionfin%5B1%5D(1).pdf 

 
Scrutiny Review of Health Inequalities: people with a BMI>50 – report of the Health 
Select Commission (attached)  
 
 
11 Contact 
 
Kate Green 
Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01709 8(22789)   
Email: kate.green@rotherham.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Scrutiny Review of Health Inequalities: Improving the quality of life and 
services provided for people with a body mass index > 50  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the Health Select Commission  
 
February 2012  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Scrutiny Review Group:  
Cllr Brian Steele (Chair)  
Cllr Hilda Jack  
Cllr Judy Dalton  
Peter Scholey (Co-optee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 4



 2

CONTENTS  
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY       3 
 
1.1 Summary of Scope         3 
 
1.2 Summary of Key Findings        3 
 
1.3 Summary of Recommendations       4 
 
2. BACKGROUND TO REVIEW        5  
     
3. METHODOLOGY         6 
 
3.1 Stage 1 – Shortlisting Topics        6 
 
3.2 Stage 2 – Prioritisation        6 
 
3.3 Stage 3 – Stakeholder Engagement       7 
 
3.4 Stage 4 – Undertaking the Review and Return on Investment   9 
 
4. FINDINGS          11 
 
4.1 Obesity Data and Information        11 
 
4.2 Information and Data from Partner Organisations     11 
 
4.3 Findings from Questionnaires and Interviews     13 
 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS         15 
 
5.1 Service improvement         15 
 
5.2 Securing Commitment         16 
 
5.3 Prevention          16 
 
6. RETURN ON INVESTMENT        16 
 
7. REFLECTION ON REVIEW MODEL       17 
 
7. THANKS           18 
 
8. CONTACT          18 
 
9. APPENDICES          19  
 
Appendix A Impact Statement        19 
 
Appendix B Scoring Matrix        21  
 
Appendix C Interview Transcripts        22 
 
Appendix D Recommendations        24  

Page 5



 3

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
Rotherham has been involved in a programme of work with the Centre for Public Scrutiny 
(CfPS) to look at the way in which scrutiny can be used to help tackle health inequalities at 
a local level.  The CfPS recognised the potential of scrutiny in better understanding local 
health concerns and set out to demonstrate the active and vital role that it can have in 
helping councils and their partners narrow the gaps and improve the health of local people.  
 
The programme was funded by Local Government Improvement and Development and the 
Department of Health to develop innovative solutions to long-standing inequalities.  The 
programme was designed in two phases; phase one of the programme concluded in 
March 2011 with the publication ‘Peeling the Onion’ with the second phase, which 
Rotherham took part in, running from August 2011 to January 2012.  The second phase 
was undertaken to test out the learning and scrutiny review model which was suggested 
by the development areas in the initial phase of the programme.   
 
The objectives of stage two were: 

• To promote the role of scrutiny as an effective public health tool and the use of the 
publication ‘Peeling the onion’ as a guide to undertaking a
[...]
eviews of this nature.   
 
 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Based on the findings set out above, the review-group developed a set of 
recommendations to address some of the issues which have been presented. It was 
agreed that to accurately reflect the findings, the recommendations needed to be divided 
into three elements: service improvement, securing commitment and prevention. 
 
An action plan for the recommendations is presented as appendix D to this report.  
 
5.1 Recommendation 1) Service Improvement  
 
This is the main recommendation resulting from the review, it was decided that there were 
a number of specific tasks needed to improve service coordination and information 
sharing, however there needed to be further consideration by the relevant representatives 
of organisations to look at how these could best be delivered. 
 
In consultation with colleagues in NHS Rotherham, it was agreed to establish a one-off 
multi-agency negotiation session with key officers to create a ‘SMART’ action plan to 
implement the specific tasks being recommended by the review.  This would need to 
include timescales, lead roles and reporting mechanisms and to report back to the Health 
Select Commission the best way to implement the actions.  
 
This group would be asked to consider the following sub-recommendations:  
a) To develop a one-page tick-box form to obtain consent from individuals to share 
information and ensure professionals received appropriate training on how to use this, and 
to consider issues in relation to the various organisations’ IT systems that do not ‘talk’ to 
each other and ways to deal with this.  
b) To develop protocols for joint working and local data-sharing specific to this group of 
people. 
c) To consider options for centrally coordinating this agenda, either through an appropriate 
central coordinator post or central database/ or way of sharing information  
d) To look at options for providing briefings for professionals to raise awareness of the
[...]
 For Cabinet and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to take a lead in 
securing commitment to action on 
recommendations and receive 
monitoring of implementation 
reports through an appropriate 

To raise awareness across all 
organisations, implement the 
recommendations and monitor 
improvements 

Chair of Review 
Group and lead 
Scrutiny Officer to 
report to 
Cabinet/HWBB  

May 2012  April 2013  

P
a
g
e
 2

8



 

 

forum, i.e. NHSR led obesity group  
 

b)   Report to go to Improving Lives  
 

To raise awareness in terms of 
prevention of obesity (specifically 
in children – following on from the 
obesity review) 

Chair of Review 
Group and lead 
Scrutiny Officer 

May 2012  April 2013  
(to be 
reviewed 
through Health 
Select 
Commission in 
the first 
instance)  
 

3. Prevention  
 

 To agree a joined-up approach to 
tackling obesity in Rotherham 
through the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, acknowledging that  
treatment and prevention need to 
work together (i.e. treatment of 
overweight, should be seen as 
bariatric ‘prevention’) and ensuring 
this features as a high priority in the 
joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

To ensure a continued focus on 
obesity prevention in children and 
young people to prevent them 
becoming obese adults, and to 
ensure that adults receive obesity 
prevention support as well as the 
bariatric treatment needed.  
 
 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board  

June 2012  
(in line with 
the 
development 
of the local 
strategy) 

April 2013  

 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

2.  Date: 13th April 2012 

3.  Title: Proposed policy statement for Part 2 of the Localism 
Act 2011 – Government consultation 

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
Part 2 of the Localism Act 2011(c. 20) provides a new discretionary power for the 
Government to require a public authority to pay all or part of any financial sanction 
imposed by the European Court of Justice for non-compliance (infraction) with any 
European obligation, where such a sanction has been imposed and the public 
authority demonstrably caused or contributed to that sanction. 
 
Section 49 of the Act requires the Government to consult on a policy statement on 
the application of Part 2. This report provides recommendations for a response to the 
Government’s consultation.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

That OSMB: 
a) Consider and comment on the recommended responses to 

the consultation questions as set out in the appendix to the 
report; 

b) Make recommendations to the Deputy Leader of the Council 
for the sigh off of the Council’s response to the consultation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 30



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Part 2 of the Localism Act 2011(c. 20) Act gives discretionary power to the 
Government to require a public authority to pay all, or part, of a financial sanction 
imposed on the UK by the Court of Justice of the European Union. The Act sets out 
the processes for using the provisions of Part 2 including a requirement for the 
Government to issue a policy statement covering the operation of this Part of the Act. 
Part 3 of the Act covers EU Sanctions in relation to Wales. 
 
The Government is required to consult on the policy statement and poses 12 
questions as part of the consultation. 
 
The issue of EU sanctions is not new, and the Government set out that the UK has 
never faced any financial sanction. The new provisions, however, would lead to the 
Government being able to pass on any sanction to those alleged to have been at 
fault.  
 
The proposed policy statement is set out in three chapters plus an annex; and asks 
12 questions. Chapter two is relevant to the devolved administrations and local 
government. Only the local government contents is covered in this report. 
 
Chapter 1 – Context 
 
In this chapter, the Government set out the rationale, stating that there has never 
been any
[...]
 passing 
on a financial sanction.  
 
A fair, reasonable and proportionate process – the use of Part 2 provisions would 
be fair, reasonable and proportionate. There would be an independent advisory 
panel which would make recommendations to the Minister. Authorities would not be 
held responsible for breaches of EU law that were not within their power to avoid, 
and would only be fined if they have demonstrably caused or contributed to the 
infraction in relation to which the financial sanction was imposed. Authorities would 
have opportunities to make representations. Decisions would be evidence-based 
and transparent.  
 
Ability to pay – once the fair and reasonable apportionment of responsibility for the 
payment of the financial sanction has been decided, the authorities involved would 
have a further opportunity to make representations, this time on their ability to pay. If 
the Minister accepts that an authority could not pay its full share of the costs, then 
the Minister may decide that a lower amount would be appropriate or that the 
payment could be made over a longer period. The UK Government would cover the 
cost of any shortfall, and there would not be any re-apportionment to other 
organisations involved. The provisions in the Act are not about the recovery of every 
last pound of any financial sanction imposed on the UK Government but are about 
consistency in financial and legal responsibility.  
 
An independent advisory panel will consider representations as part of the process. 
The panel would have a terms of reference as set out in the appendix to the policy 
document. The panel may consist of one member. The member(s) and Chair would 
be appointed by the Government. 
 
The independent advisory panel would take various matters into consideration, 
which could include whether:  

• the UK Government had contributed to or caused the infraction of EU law;  

• the UK Government had taken all reasonable steps to comply and bring about 
compliance
[...]
be the case, it would be helpful if the policy statement 
could include or be accompanied by rules of evidence that would be used. 

 

Page 35



 
Question 10 
Do you have comments regarding the membership of an independent 
advisory panel, including how panel members are selected? 
 
We are concerned that all panel members will be ministerial appointments. 
We believe that notwithstanding any intention otherwise, the panel will not be 
seen as independent, especially given that the Minister will also make the 
final decisions. We are also concerned that the panel could consist of one 
member. 
 
We would suggest that to comply with the principles set out in the 
consultation paper, that the Government revise its proposals for panel 
membership to provide for stakeholder members and perhaps an 
appointment from the judiciary. 
 
 

Question 11 
Do you have comments on the broad terms of reference under Annex 
A? 
 
We contend that it is not possible for the panel to act as an independent 
body as constituted and that its remit is also clearly to work to the 
Government.  

 
 

Question 12 
Do you have comments on the approach regarding achieving 
compliance and ending liability? 
 
Compliance will not always necessarily be straightforward where several 
agencies are involved. The Government should set bout clearly how 
compliance is intended to be achieved in complicated circumstances and 
how differences between agencies would be reconciled.  
 
 

Page 36



1D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 30/03/12 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
Friday, 30th March, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Whelbourn (in the Chair); Councillors Falvey, Gilding, J. Hamilton, Jack, 
G. A. Russell and Whysall. 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hughes and Steele.  
 
160. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
161. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS.  

 
 There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting. 

 
162. GOVERNMENT CONSULTATIONS  

 
 Deborah Fellowes, Scrutiny and Policy Manager, submitted an update on 

Government Consultations over the past six months including those responded 
to by the Council. 
 
A total of sixty Consultations had been invited since September, 2011, of which 
six were still live and fifteen had been responded to.  The Department of 
Education had the highest number at twenty-four. 
 
It was noted that Select Commissions aimed to consider and respond to 
strategic Consultations.  The majority of the Consultations that had not been 
responded to were of an operational nature.     
 
Reference was made to the work programmes and capacity of the Select 
Commissions.   
 
Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised: -  
 

• A number of Consultations had not been responded to that related to 
some key policy areas for the Council; 

• Some key consultations that had the potential to impact on Council 
functions had not been responded to. 

 
Resolved: - (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Scrutiny and Policy Manager follow-up why certain Consultations 
had not been responded to.   
 

163. SCRUTINY REVIEW - REGENERATION FUNDING AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
RENEWAL  
 

 Further to Minute C175 (Scrutiny Review Regeneration Funding and 
Neighbourhood Renewal) of the Cabinet, held on 28th March, 2012, it was 
noted that this report had been deferred for further information.    
 

Agenda Item 9Page 37



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 30/03/12 2D 
 

Resolved:-  That consideration of this report be deferred until further 
information has been received.   
 

164. SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR - UPDATE  
 

 In accordance with Minute C131 (Scrutiny Review of the Private Rented 
Sector) of the Cabinet Meeting held on 18th January, 2012, consideration was 
given to the submitted report presented by Paul Benson, Private Sector 
Housing Officer, Housing and Neighbourhood Services, in 
[...]
sistance and advice. 
 
It was anticipated that the additional works to be undertaken in support of the 
potential roll-out of the deferred recommendations would take three-months.   
 

Page 38



3D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 30/03/12 

 

Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised by members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board: -  
 

• Correlations with issues relating to Fuel Poverty.  

• Linkages to external partners’ schemes relating to Affordable Warmth 
and Keeping Warm in Later Life (KWILLT).  

• Targeting and engagement of private rented accommodation that was 
not located in the borough’s most deprived areas but nevertheless 
suffered from poor conditions.  

• Communication of message to tenants that there are reporting and 
complaint mechanisms in relation to private rented accommodation.  

•  Use of Census (2001) information to record properties that had 
recently become private rented accommodation.  

• The risks and benefits of the enforcement tools ‘Empty Dwelling 
Management Orders’ and Enforced Sales to manage empty properties 
that were causing problems within communities, compared to lower-
level preventative work.   

• Issues in relation to houses in multiple-occupancy and correct 
management of this growing trend.  

• The other Landlord Accreditation models that operated within the 
Sheffield City Region.  

• Tracking of clients that had been evicted from Council housing and 
support provided through assured fixed-term tenancies.   

• Link between poor housing conditions and increased health inequalities.   

• Councillor Goulty, Adviser to the Cabinet Member for Safe and 
Attractive Neighbourhoods, had recently been agreed as Champion for 
the Private Rented Sector. 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and it’s content noted.  
 
(2)  That, following the implementation of the recommendations, the issue be 
referred to the Improving Places Select Commission determine how often they 
should be monitored by that Commission.   
 
(3)  That a Members’ Development Seminar be held to appraise all Elected 
Members of the issues in relation to the Private Rented Sector and associated 
support for tenants, including Housing Benefit and Council Tax Relief.       
 

165. YOUTH CABINET/YOUNG PEOPLE'S ISSUES.  
 

 Reference was made to Minute 155 (Youth Cabinet / Young People’s Issues) 
of the previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board in 
relation to the referral the Youth Cabinet made regarding the condition of 
parks and anti-social behaviour.  
 
Resolved: -  That an update be provided to the next meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board on the progress that had been made within 
Neighbourhood and Adult Services in responding to the Youth Cabinet’s 
referral.   
 

166. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16TH MARCH, 2011  
 

Page 39



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 30/03/12 4D 
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 16th March, 2012, be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

167. WORK IN PROGRESS (CHAIRS OF SELECT COMMISSIONS TO REPORT)  
 

 Improving Lives Select Commission: -  
 

• Additional meeting to consider Government Consultation in relation to 
safeguarding data to be held on 12th April. 2012.   

 
Improving Places Select Commission: -  
 

• The meeting of this Commission that had been planned for 28th March, 
2012, had been postponed to 4th April, 2012, out of respect for Vince 
McNeely’s funereal.  

 
Health Select Commission: -  
 

• Next meeting to be held with the Health and Wellbeing Board and public 
health colleagues.  

• An informal workshop held on 26th March, 2012, had covered issues in 
relation to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, Prevention and Early 
Intervention and Poverty themes.  

• Hospital visits to inspect ward and outpatient accommodation, voluntary  
sector display and engagement space, and hospital food had taken 
place. 

 
Self-Regulation Select Commission: -  
 

• Budget process interviews were continuing.   
 

168. CALL-IN ISSUES - TO CONSIDER ANY ISSUES REFERRED FOR CALL-IN.  
 

 There were no formal call-in requests.   
 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	6 Health Inequalities Scrutiny Review - BMI>50
	Health Inequalities Scrutiny Review Final Report March 2012

	7 Proposed policy statement for Part 2 of the Localism Act 2011 - Government consultation
	Policy statement for Part 2 of the Localism Act 2011 appendix OSMB130412 Appendix

	9 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th March, 2011



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 13/04/12 

 
5D

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
13th April, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Whelbourn (in the Chair); Councillors Falvey, J. Hamilton, Hughes, Jack, 
G. A. Russell, Steele and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Gilding and License.  
 
169. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
170. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting. 

 
 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM IN ORDER 
TO PROCESS THE MATTER REFERRED TO)  
  
171. SCRUTINY UPDATE AT FULL COUNCIL  

 
 The Chairman advised the Management Board that the next Scrutiny Update 

at Council was due to take place on Friday, 18th May, 2012, which was the 
Annual Council Meeting. 
 
It was, therefore, suggested that this update be deferred and that it be taken in 
conjunction with the Annual Scrutiny Report, which was to be presented to the 
meeting scheduled to take place on Wednesday, 25th July, 2012. 
 
Resolved:-  That the update be deferred and this be included as part of the 
Annual Scrutiny Report in July, 2012. 
 

172. HEALTH INEQUALITIES SCRUTINY REVIEW - BMI>50  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Councillor Steele and Kate 
Green, Scrutiny Officer, which set out how Rotherham had been involved in a 
programme of work with the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) to look at the 
way in which scrutiny could be used to help tackle health inequalities at a local 
level.   
 
Being part of this project involved undertaking a scrutiny review looking at an 
issue in relation to health inequalities; Rotherham chose to look at the quality of 
life and services provided for people with a BMI > 50. 
 
As identified by the review findings, services in relation to people with a BMI 
>50 were not always as fully co-ordinated as they could be and there were 
issues with the sharing of data and information.  If some of these issues could 
be addressed through simple measures, there could be a positive outcome and 
improved quality of life for people out in the community, as well as potential 
efficiency savings for organisations.  
 



6D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 13/04/12
  

 
The Management Board welcomed this report, key findings and its contents 
and the data and information that had been obtained from various 
organisations and suggested that this also be submitted to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for their information and the relevant Elected Members kept 
fully informed.  The Health Select Commission would continue to monitor the 
outcome of this review, some of which had already commenced. 
 
The Review Group developed a set of recommendations to address some of 
the issues that have been presented and which were divided into three 
elements.  One of the issues arising from this review was around the sharing of 
data across organisations, which was resulting in protocols being worked on 
with the various organisations. 
 
The Management Board asked a range of questions, which were answered, 
relating to the movement and handling of people with a BMI>50 and the 
negative press this review had received. 

 
Resolved:- (1)  That all those involved in the review be thanked for their input. 
 
(2)  That the report and the findings of the review as well as the evaluation of 
the review methodology used be noted. 
 
(3) That the report be submitted to the Cabinet for approval. 
 

173. PROPOSED POLICY STATEMENT FOR PART 2 OF THE LOCALISM ACT 
2011 - GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Steve Eling, Policy Officer, 
which set out how Part 2 of the Localism Act 2011(c. 20) provided a new 
discretionary power for the Government to require a public authority to pay all 
or part of any financial sanction imposed by the European Court of Justice for 
non-compliance (infraction) with any European obligation, where such a 
sanction had been imposed and the public authority demonstrably caused or 
contributed to that sanction. 
 
Section 49 of the Act required the Government to consult on a policy 
statement on the application of Part 2. The report provided recommendations 
for a response to the Government’s consultation. 
 
Reference was made to the rationale for the process, the fact that there had 
never been any sanctions in the U.K., the involvement with Local Government 
and the three key principles. 
 
The Management Board considered each of the consultation questions in turn 
and suggested that:- 
 

• In relation to Question 4 that the Local Government Association and 
SIGOMA be included as stakeholders for this process. 

 

• In relation to Question No. 7 concern be expressed how this would be put 
into practice. 

 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 13/04/12 

 
7D

• In relation to Question No. 12 concern about the arbitration process and 
should there be any sanctions. 

 
Discussion ensued on the membership of an independent advisory panel and 
the selection process, the types of sanctions that could be imposed, although it 
was acknowledged that the U.K. had never received any such sanctions and the 
scope covered by the policy document, 
 
The Management Board was sufficiently concerned to suggest that the Deputy 
Leader, in his consideration of the report on Monday, 16th April, 2012, request 
that any potential risks be identified and included in the Corporate Risk Register 
and that all risks and uncertainties be clearly identified in Section 9 of the 
report template in order to be fully prepared for any eventuality. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the recommended responses to the consultation 
questions as set out in the appendix to the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the response to the consultation be submitted to the Deputy Leader 
for approval, subject to an addition to the response to Question 4 as follows:- 
 

• That the Local Government Association and SIGOMA be specifically 
referred to as stakeholders for this process. 

 
(3)  That the Deputy Leader give consideration to arrangements being made to 
identify future risks for the Council arising from Part 2 of the Localism Act 
2011 and include these in the Corporate Risk Register, identified in the “Risks 
and Uncertainties” section of reports and included in report writing guidance. 
 

174. YOUTH CABINET/YOUNG PEOPLE'S ISSUES.  
 

 There were no items raised in relation to the Youth Cabinet or young people’s 
issues. 
 
However, the Scrutiny and Policy Manager confirmed that she was progress 
chasing what discussions had taken place to address concerns previously 
expressed by the Youth Cabinet about anti-social behaviour in parks and gangs 
of youths.  Progress on this matter would be reported to the Management 
Board in due course. 
 

175. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30TH MARCH, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board held on 30th March, 2012, be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 
Reference was made to Minute No. 162 (Government Consultations) and 
reports that the process had bypassed the Cabinet Member for Safeguarding 
Children and Adults. 
 
The Scrutiny and Policy Manager agreed to investigate the position and ensure 
that Cabinet Members received the Government consultations for approval in 
line with their Cabinet portfolio and that all consultations received by the 
Council received the necessary attention. 



8D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 13/04/12
  

 
 
The Chairman also confirmed that a meeting between the 
Cabinet/Scrutiny/Strategic Leadership Team had taken place and it was 
envisaged that these meetings would continue on a more regular basis.  The 
issue of consultation responses had been raised at this meeting and the 
process would be reviewed in light of the concerns raised. 
 
With regards to Minute No. 164 (Scrutiny Review of the Private Rented 
Sector) it was noted that this report had been passed to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for their consideration to supplement the work taking place 
on fuel poverty.  The seminar on fuel poverty, which was poorly attended, would 
be rescheduled and all Members would be encouraged to attend. 
 

176. WORK IN PROGRESS (CHAIRS OF SELECT COMMISSIONS TO REPORT)  
 

 The Chairmen of the relevant Select Commissions provided updates and drew 
attention to:- 
 
Self Regulation Select Commission:- 
 
Work on improvements to the budget process were taking place, which was 
proving positive.  There was to be a further update on the budget at the next 
meeting, which would be reported back to the Management Board in due 
course. 
 
Improving Lives Select Commission:- 
 
Further consultations had been considered at the last meeting of the Select 
Commission.  It was noted that the Children and Young People’s Directorate 
were receiving a high volume of consultations, which was very time consuming. 
 
It was suggested that consideration be given to collaboration between Cabinet 
Members where consultation responses were cross cutting. 
 
Discussion had also taken place on the work programme for the Select 
Commission and the level of work driven by the Cabinet when resources were 
being streamlined. 
 
A further meeting of the Select Commission was to take place in two weeks 
time. 
 
Health Select Commission:- 
 
A joint meeting with the NHS was to be held to discuss further the Scrutiny 
Review into Continuous Care, which may have a large effect on the Local 
Authority. 
 
Improving Places Select Commission:- 
 
Work which was due to take place on the allocations/letting policy and the 
software used in Key Choices would be delayed and form part of the work 
programme early in the new municipal year. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 13/04/12 

 
9D

Work had taken place looking at tourism in the Borough and a representative 
from the Yorkshire and Humber had attended the meeting to provide an 
update.  A discussion had taken place on the value for money of Welcome to 
Yorkshire and the value for Rotherham now it no longer had a tourism section. 
 
It had been suggested that a representative from Welcome to Yorkshire 
attend a future meeting and provide an update in due course. 
 

177. CALL-IN ISSUES  
 

 There were no formal call-in requests.   
 

 


